GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4745

ANSWERED ON:08.12.2010

EDUCATIONAL AND VOCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Hussain Shri Syed Shahnawaz;Jena Shri Mohan

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)the details of the proposals received from the various State Governments including Bihar and Orissa for setting up more
educational and vocational institutions in the State; and

(b) the steps taken/ proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) & (b): On the basis of Annual Plan submitted by States/UTs and approval by the Project Approval Board (PAB) under the centrally
sponsored scheme of Serva Siksha Abhiyan (SSA), 25021 Primary Schools and 9109 Upper Primary Schools were sanctioned in
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2010-11. Out of above, 821 Primary and 1720 Upper Primary Schools for Bihar and 354 Primary and
379 Upper Primary Schools for Orissa were sanctioned.

Under Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) Scheme, 2478 new secondary schools were sanctioned in 2009- 10 out of
which 350 schools were for Bihar and 300 schools were for Orissa. Under the Model School Scheme, out ofthe 327 schools
sanctioned in 2009-10, 105 were for Bihar.

Under the centrally sponsored of Vocationalisation of Secondary Education, no proposal has been received from any state since
1.4.2009.

Under the scheme of Submission on Polytechnic, out of 300 unserved and under served districts of the country, 239 districts have
provided financial assistance for setting up of new polytechnics during 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 which include 27 districts of
Bihar and 22 districts of Orissa.
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